

Case Nos. 81689 and 84538

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

TRUDI LEE LYTLE AND JOHN ALLEN LYTLE, AS
TRUSTEES OF THE LYTLE TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

SEPTEMBER TRUST, DATED MARCH 23, 1972, et
al,

Respondents.

TRUDI LEE LYTLE and JOHN ALLEN LYTLE, as
trustees of the Lytle Trust,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of
the State of Nevada, in and for the County of
Clark; and THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C.
WILLIAMS, District Judge,

Respondents,

and

SEPTEMBER TRUST, DATED MARCH 23, 1972, et
al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

No. 81689
Electronically Filed
Mar 13 2023 05:09 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 84538

PETITION FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION

District Court Case Nos. A-16-747800-C and A-17-765372-C

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
DAN R. WAITE (SBN 4078)
KORY J. KOERPERICH (SBN 14559)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURE	2
LEGAL STANDARD	7
I. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Panel’s Order Conflicts with other Cases that Hold that a Contempt Finding is Fact-Specific and Cannot Be Upheld on Alternative Grounds	8
B. “Right Result, Wrong Reason” Does Not Apply to Contempt	10
C. The Panel’s Order Denying the Writ Upholds the Contempt Finding for Different Reasons than the District Court	12
1. <i>The District Court Did Not Hold the Lytles in Contempt for Relying on the Amended CC&Rs</i>	13
2. <i>The Panel Mistakenly Found that Citing to the Amended CC&Rs Was Sufficient to Uphold the Contempt Finding</i>	17
D. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Dismissal of the Appeal in Docket No. 81390	20

E. The Panel’s Decision Also Creates Bad
Precedent By Holding a Party in Contempt
for their Attorneys’ Legal Arguments21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEvi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEvii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arab American Television v. Union of Radio & Television of Arab Republic of Egypt’s Ministry of Information & Comm.,</i> 1998 WL 416107 (9th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Awad v. Wright,</i> 106 Nev. 407, 794 P.2d 713 (1990)	10, 16
<i>Ex parte Carpenter,</i> 566 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978)	12
<i>In re Determination of Relative Rights of Claimants & Appropriators of the Waters of the Humboldt River Stream System & Tributaries,</i> 118 Nev. 901, 59 P.3d 1226 (2002)	20
<i>Eaton v. City of Tulsa,</i> 415 U.S. 697 (1974).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Houston v. Eighth Judicial District Court,</i> 122 Nev. 544, 135 P.3d 1269 (2006)	9, 10, 18
<i>Kumar v. Ramsey,</i> 286 Cal.Rptr.3d 876 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	11
<i>Lytle v. September Trust, Dated March 23, 1972, et. al.,</i> Docket No. 81390 (Order Dismissing Appeal, February 18, 2022).....	3, 5
<i>Pierce v. F.R. Tripler & Co.,</i> 955 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Ristenpart v. Second Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 127 Nev. 1170, 373 P.3d 955 (2011) (unpublished decision).....	7, 8
<i>Sadler v. Creekmur,</i> 821 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004)	10

Rules

NRAP 3A(b)(3)..... 4, 21
NRAP 3A(b)(8)..... 4, 21
NRAP 40A(a) 7
NRCP 11(b)(2) 21
NRCP 11(c)(5)(A)..... 22

Statutes

NRS 22.030..... 9
NRS 22.030(2)..... 15
NRS 82.131(5)..... 22, 23

Treatises

17 Am. Jur. 2d *Contempt* § 132 (2014)..... 12
